

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CIRCUIT CITY STORES, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

SAINT CLAIR ADAMS,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE  
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL  
AND LPA, INC. IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

ANN ELIZABETH REESMAN\*  
DANIEL V. YAGER  
HEATHER L. MACDOUGALL  
MCGUINNESS NORRIS & WILLIAMS, LLP  
Suite 1200  
1015 Fifteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 789-8600

August 2000

*\*Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE FEDERAL ARBITRATION ACT IS APPLICABLE TO MOST EMPLOYMENT CONTRACTS .....	5
II. ARBITRATION IS AN EFFECTIVE, INDEED PREFERABLE METHOD OF RESOLVING INDIVIDUAL EMPLOYMENT DISPUTES AND SHOULD BE PRESERVED BY THIS COURT.....	7
A. Both This Court and Congress Have Endorsed Arbitration as a Means of Resolving Employment Disputes.....	7
B. On Balance, Arbitration Is Superior To Litigation For Resolution of Employment Disputes .....	10
1. Arbitration Agreements Change Procedures, Not Substantive Rights .....	10
2. Procedurally Fair Arbitration Programs Offer Significant Benefits Over Litigation .....	12
CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page
<i>Asplundh Tree Expert Co. v. Bates</i> , 71 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	6
<i>Cole v. Burns Int’l Sec. Servs., Inc.</i> , 105 F.3d 1465 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	6, 11, 15
<i>Craft v. Campbell Soup Co.</i> , 177 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	4
<i>Desiderio v. National Ass’n of Sec. Dealers</i> , 191 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 1999), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 68 U.S.L.W. 3497 (U.S. Jan. 31, 2000) .....	8
<i>Dickstein v. DuPont</i> , 443 F.2d 783 (1st Cir. 1971) .....	6
<i>Duffield v. Robertson Stephens &amp; Co.</i> , 144 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 982 (1998) .....	8
<i>Erving v. Virginia Squires Basketball Club</i> , 468 F.2d 1064 (2d Cir. 1972) .....	6
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991) .....	7, 10
<i>Hooters of America, Inc. v. Phillips</i> , 173 F.3d 933 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	11
<i>Koveleskie v. SBC Capital Markets, Inc.</i> , 167 F.3d 361 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 120 S. Ct. 44 (1999) .....	8
<i>Matthews v. Rollins Hudig Hall Co.</i> , 72 F.3d 50 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	6
<i>McKennon v. Nashville Banner Publ’g Co.</i> , 115 S. Ct. 879 (1995) .....	17
<i>McWilliams v. Logicon, Inc.</i> , 143 F.3d 573 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	6
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985) .....	10
<i>O’Neil v. Hilton Head Hosp.</i> , 115 F.3d 272 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Paladino v. Avnet Computer Techs., Inc.</i> , 134 F.3d 1054 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	6
<i>Patterson v. Tenet Healthcare</i> , 113 F.3d 832 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	6
<i>Rojas v. TK Communications</i> , 87 F.3d 745 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	6
<i>Rosenberg v. Merrill Lynch, Inc.</i> , 170 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	8, 11
<i>Seus v. John Nuveen &amp; Co.</i> , 146 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 1139 (1999) .....	8
<i>Tenney Eng'g, Inc. v. United Elec. Radio &amp; Mach. Workers</i> , 207 F.2d 450 (3d Cir. 1953) .....	5, 6
<i>Textile Workers Union v. Lincoln Mills</i> , 353 U.S. 448 (1957) .....	8
<i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. McMann</i> , 434 U.S. 192 (1977) .....	6
<i>United Paperworkers Int'l Union v. Misco, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 29 (1987) .....	6, 9
<i>United Steelworkers v. American Manufacturing Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 564 (1960) .....	8
<i>United Steelworkers v. Enterprise Wheel &amp; Car Corp.</i> , 363 U.S. 593 (1960) .....	8, 9
<i>United Steelworkers v. Warrior &amp; Gulf Navigation Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960) .....	8, 9

## STATUTES

Age Discrimination in Employment Act, 29 U.S.C. § 621 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2, 7
29 U.S.C. § 626(b).....	15
Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. § 12101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 12111-12117 .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 12117(a) .....	15
42 U.S.C. § 12212.....	8
Civil Rights Act of 1991,	
42 U.S.C. § 1981a.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1981 note.....	7, 8
Federal Arbitration Act,	
9 U.S.C. §§ 1-16 .....	4, 5
9 U.S.C. § 1.....	4, 5
9 U.S.C. § 10 .....	16
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964,	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i> .....	2, 7
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(k) .....	15
42 U.S.C. § 1981.....	7

## RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26-37.....	17
<i>JAMS Arbitration Rules and Procedures for Employment Disputes</i> (2000),	
Rule 13.....	17
Rule 18(d) .....	17
<i>National Rules for the Resolution of Employment Disputes</i> (American Arbitration Association, 1999),	
Rule 7.....	17
Rule 24.....	17

## MISCELLANEOUS

<i>A Due Process Protocol for Mediation and Arbitration of Statutory Disputes Arising Out of the Employment Relationship</i> , <i>Dispute Resolution Journal</i> (Oct.-Dec. 1995).....	10, 11
--	--------

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Alternative Dispute Resolution: Employers' Experiences with ADR in the Workplace</i> , United States General Accounting Office, GAO/GGD-97-157 (Aug. 1997).....	13
Anna Elento-Sneed, Carlsmith Ball, <i>Here are suggestions for minimizing conflicts over workplace diversity</i> , Pacific Employment Law Letter (Oct. 1999) .....	18
<i>Commission on the Future of Worker-Management Relations</i> , U.S. Dep't of Labor and U.S. Dep't of Commerce, Report and Recommendations (Dec. 1994) .....	18
Database of Federal Trial Statistics, <a href="http://teddy.law.cornell.edu:8090/questtr7997.htm">http://teddy.law.cornell.edu:8090/questtr7997.htm</a> ....	14
Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, Enforcement Statistics, Fiscal Year 1999.....	15
Harry Shulman, <i>Reason, Contract, and Law in Labor Relations</i> , 68 Harv. L. Rev. 999 (1955) .....	9
Jacqueline R. DeSouza, <i>Alternative Dispute Resolution: Methods to Address Workplace Conflicts in Health Services Organization</i> , Journal of Healthcare Management (Sept. 1, 1998).....	14
Lewis Maltby, <i>Employment Arbitration: Is It Really Second Class Justice?</i> , Dispute Resolution Magazine (Fall 1999).....	14, 15, 16, 18
Mei L. Bickner et al., <i>Developments in Employment Arbitration</i> , Dispute Resolution Journal (Jan. 1997).....	16
Michael Barrier, <i>A Working Alternative for Settling Disputes</i> , Nation's Business (July 1998) .....	13
2A Norman J. Singer, Sutherland Stat. Const. § 47.17 (6th ed. 2000) .....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Richard A. Bales, <i>Compulsory Arbitration: The Grand Experiment in Employment</i> (Cornell Univ. Press, 1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
Table C-10, Administrative Office of United States Courts (Sept. 30, 1999) .....	16
Toby Brink, <i>Alternative Dispute Resolution: Pros and Cons</i> , Connecticut Employment Law Letter (Mar. 2000) .....	16
William L. Bedman, <i>From Litigation to ADR: Brown &amp; Root's Experience</i> , Dispute Resolution Journal (Oct.-Dec. 1995).....	12, 13
<a href="http://www.halliburton.com/corp/whoweare/about_hallitory4.asp">www.halliburton.com/corp/whoweare/about_hallitory4.asp</a> .....	12
